
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 12 March 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Jarrett (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  

Officer in 
Attendance 

 

Councillor  
Jarrett 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Conservative 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

40. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2012 (copy attached).  
 

42. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

43. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

44. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received by the date of publication.  
 

45. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 5 March 
2012)     
 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 
 

46. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 5 March 2012) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

47. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

48. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

49. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

50. JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR ADULTS WITH AUTISTIC 
SPECTRUM CONDITIONS (ASC) 2012-2015 

 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People (to 
be circulated separately). 

 

 Contact Officer: Diana Bernhardt Tel: 29-2363  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

51. FEE LEVEL FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2011-12 7 - 14 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 
(copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Jane MacDonald Tel: 29-5038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

52. COMMISSIONING PLAN FOR COMMUNITY MEALS 15 - 22 

 Report of Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner People 
(copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Philip Letchfield Tel: 01273 295078  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 2 March 2012 

 

 





ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 41 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 16 JANUARY 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Jarrett (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Norman 
 
Officers present: Denise D’Souza (Director of Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner 
People), Sandra O’Brien (Senior Lawyer), Anne Silley (Head of Finance - Business 
Engagement), Karin Divall (Head of Adults Provider), Jane MacDonald (Performance and 
Development Officer), Angie Emerson (Head of Financial Assessments and Welfare Rights), 
Michelle Jenkins (Safeguarding Adults Manager), Brian Doughty (Head of Adult Assessment) 
and Caroline De Marco (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Members of public present: (20) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

25. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
25(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
25.1 There were none. 
 
25(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
25.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
25.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.   
 
 

1



 

 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 16 JANUARY 
2012 

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
26.1 Councillor Norman referred to paragraph 16.1 and stated that this was the second 

award to be won by Carelink Plus.  He was pleased that Carelink Plus was being 
recognised as a quality service. 

 
26.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on  17 October 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member, 
subject to an amendment to a typographical error in paragraph 16.1.   

 
27. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Health and Well Being Board  
 

27.1 The Cabinet Member reported that the Governance Committee had agreed to 
recommend to Council the establishment of a Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board from 
April 2012.  An amendment had been made to the recommendations regarding the 
composition of the Board.  There would now be seven councillors on the Board.  The 
report would also be submitted to Cabinet for information.  

 
28. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
28.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
29. PETITIONS 
 
29.1 There were none. 
 
30. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
31. DEPUTATIONS 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
32.1 There were none. 
 
33. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
34. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
34.1 There were none. 
 
 
 

2



 

 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 16 JANUARY 
2012 

35. THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT 
 
35.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which outlined the approach taken in Brighton & Hove to the 
voluntary publication of a “Local Account” in 2011/12 and included a draft “Local 
Account” document (appendix 1) that could be published as part of a continuing 
programme of consultation.   

 
35.2 From 2012/13, the Department of Health and the “Promoting Excellence in Councils’ 

Adult Social Care Programme Board” were proposing that every social services 
department published a “local account” each year.    

 
35.3 The Director of Adult Social Services reported that by the time the report was produced 

next year, consultation would have been carried out and feedback received.  The matter 
had been discussed at the Adult Social Care & Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 January 2012.     

 
35.4 The Cabinet Member stated that the discussion at the Scrutiny Committee had been 

useful.  He stressed the importance of the local account being easy to read and not 
having too many tables.  

 
35.5 Councillor Norman agreed that there had been useful comments from the members of 

the Adult Social Care & Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
35.6 RESOLVED – (1) That the Local account be approved for publication and further 

consultation. 
 
(2) That a further report be received in 2012 with proposals on the future process for 

delivering an annual Local Account. 
 
36. PROVISION OF EQUIPMENT TO CARE HOMES POLICY 
 
36.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which explained that the purpose of the ‘Provision of Equipment 
to Care Homes’ policy 2011” was to give guidance to equipment prescribers, care home 
providers and care managers regarding who was responsible for providing specific 
items of daily living or community nursing equipment.      

 
36.2 The current policy had been widely consulted on via equipment prescriber leads, 

Registered Care Home Association, care managers and Integrated Community 
Equipment Store (ICES).   It now had sign up by all stakeholders.  It was based on 
relevant legislation and best practice guidance from across the country. 

  
36.3 The Performance and Development Officer explained that standard equipment should 

be provided by residential and care homes with nursing. Bespoke non-standard 
equipment should be provided in a publically funded way.  If the policy was agreed it 
would be placed on the Council’s website.  The policy had been agreed by the Clinical 
Operating Group on 7 December 2011.   

 

3



 

 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 16 JANUA
[...]
he next year. 

 
38.5 RESOLVED - (1) That the safeguarding work carried out in 2010-11, and the work 

planned for 2011-12 be noted.  
 
(2) That the report be agreed for circulation. 
 
39. RE-MODELLING IN HOUSE ACCOMMODATION FOR PEOPLE WITH A LEARNING 

DISABILITY 
 
39.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which set out proposals consulting on the re-modelling of the 
council’s in-house accommodation for people with learning disabilities.  The re-
modelling of the in-house service was required to contribute to an increase in local 
services for people with challenging behaviour and other complex needs who were often 
at risk of being placed out of the City. 

 
39.2 The Head of Service, Adults’ Provider outlined the report, which proposed to remodel 

the in-house service by making some changes to the accommodation, further increasing 
staff skills and flexibility, and by focusing the in-house service on those with the greatest 
needs.  The paper proposed that consultation commenced with staff and service users 
to inform the development of a model of accommodation which delivered improved 
value for money in line with other authorities and focused on providing specialist 
accommodation.  Options for the re-modelling of the service would be submitted to the 
Cabinet Member Meeting or relevant committee meeting in June 2012. 

  
39.3 Councillor Norman stated that bearing in mind the financial implications, he supported 

the proposals.  However, he asked for assurance that the service could manage with 
these savings.  He hoped that the proposals would lead to smaller sub-units rather than 
large institutional units.    

5



 

 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 16 JANUARY 
2012 

39.4 The Cabinet Member stressed that the proposals would not lead to the return of very 
large units.  He had visited a number of residential locations and had spoken to staff on 
this issue.     

 
39.5 The Director stressed that the proposals were about people’s homes and had to be 

considered on an individual basis.  The consultation process would need to consider a 
range of complex issues.  There needed to be a clear focus on the in-house service for 
those with complex needs. 

 
39.6 Councillor Norman was pleased that it would be possible for people who wanted to 

move back to the city, to do so.   
 
39.7 The Cabinet Member agreed that if people could be brought back to the city as part of 

the process that would be a positive outcome.  He stressed that he was always happy to 
be approached by email if people had any thoughts and concerns about these issues. 

 
39.8 RESOLVED - (1)   That a period of 90 days consultation with all stakeholders be 

agreed. 
 

(2)  That it is agreed that following full consultation a further report is brought to Cabinet 
Member Meeting or relevant committee meeting in June 2012.   

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.41pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 51 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Fee Level for Adult Social Care Services 2012-13 

Date of Meeting: 12 March 2012 

Report of: Director Adult Social Services/Lead Commissioner 
People  

Contact Officer: Name:  Jane MacDonald CommissionerTel: 295038 

 E-mail: jane.macdonald@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: ASC 25305 

Ward(s) affected: All   

 
 
 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report concerns fees paid to independent and voluntary sector providers that 

supply care services on behalf of Brighton and Hove City Council Adult Social 
Care.  It covers fees paid to providers of services for older people, people with 
physical disabilities, adults with mental health needs (including HIV and 
substance misuse) and learning disability services.  Service providers include 
care homes, home care and community support, community service and direct 
payments. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

 2.1 The recommendations are for the Cabinet Member to: 
 

o Agree the recommended uplift as set out in the Table in 3.2  
o Agree the recommendation for Brighton and Hove to match the 

applicable host authority set rates for new and existing care home 
placements out of the city. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

3.1 Brighton & Hove current financial position 
 

The 2012/13 budget strategy for Adult Social Care that was agreed by Budget 
Council on 23 February includes a commitment to increase rates payable to 
independent nursing and residential care and homecare providers in 2012/13 to 
help cover rising energy costs and support fair rates of pay for workers in this 
sector so that the needs of those receiving care can be met. 

 

7



 

 
 

3.2 Brighton and Hove previous fee levels  
 
Locally fee levels for 2011/ 12 were in the main held at 2009/10 levels, see 
Appendix One and Two.  This broadly reflected actions taken by other councils in  
the south east region.  Historically fees paid by Brighton and Hove City Council 
have exceeded those paid by neighbouring councils, and at times been above  
the rate of inflation.    
 

3.3 Table showing recommended Fee uplifts 

 
o In line with common practice we will continue to match the applicable 

host authority set rates for new and existing care home placements out 
of the city. 

 
 

3.3.1 Care homes for older people, people with a physical disability, mental health 
needs 

 
3.3.1. Background 
 

There is national evidence that the quality of care in care homes for older people 
is patchy.  The report, A Fair Deal published late last year, was based on 
research by Laing and Buisson and the analysis showed that care home fees 
paid by councils have fallen by 3.9% in real terms over the last two years.  This is 
at the same time as care homes manage increases in thei
[...]
st few months with a 
loss of 166 beds.   
 

 
 

3.3.2. Uplift 2012-2013 
 
This report sets out an interim approach.  For the year 2012-13 the 
recommendation for fees paid to residential and nursing homes for older people, 
people with a physical disability, mental health needs, is 5% uplift.  This uplift is 
significant and recognises that the service delivered by care home providers 
includes 24 hour building based costs as well as staffing costs.  At the same time 
there is an under supply in the market. 
 
It is expected that providers will use a proportion of the fees to increase the 
salary of the lowest paid staff towards the living wage, as well as providing an 
increase in fees to meet increased running costs broadly in line with inflation. 
 
Care homes providing nursing care receive NHS Funded Nursing Care 
payments.  Information regarding any change in these fees has yet to be 
communicated. 

  
3.3.3. New contract and new rate 

 
The recommended uplift is a provisional position whilst work on the new contract 
is undertaken.  It is recognised by the council and other Authorities, that there is 
a need to review the system of calculating fees to all care homes.  Locally this 
will include all care groups represented in the new care home contract, eg it will 
include older peoples’ services and under 65 services. 
 
At the same time the Council must review the system for managing risk.  In 
December 2011, in light of Southern Cross's breakup, the Public Accounts 
Committee has called for the government to do more to regulate the social care 
provider market.  The government was warned that it must get to grip with the 
"very real risks" to the care home market.  Regionally commissioners are 
seriously considering the ‘open book’ approach and will be asking providers to 
make accounts available to stakeholders.  Brighton and Hove City Council 
supports this approach and will be looking to develop system whereby providers 
share their accounts appropr
[...]
e considered, but this risks the on going quality and 
sustainability of services in the city. 

  
5.8 Public Health Implications: 

 Fees paid to services keep a range of providers in business.  This includes a 
range of preventative services that help maintain user’s health and prevent 
deterioration and a reliance on more intensive provision. 

 
 5.9 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

The fees paid to provider services will have a positive impact on all wards of the 
city, reducing inequalities and improving service user outcomes and experience. 

 
 6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 

  
6.1 A range of different uplifts were modelled.  Those recommended fit within the 

current Council budget and will provide those delivering services on behalf of the 
council with sufficient funds to remain robust. 

 
 7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
7.1 Independent and voluntary sector providers that supply care services on behalf 

of Brighton and Hove City Council Adult Social Care have seen a rise in costs in 
provision.  This report reflects this and makes recommendations for uplifts 
accordingly. 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 

 Appendix 1 - Weekly fee rates for 2011/12 for in City Nursing Homes for Older People and 
Older People Mental Health (OPMH)   

 
 Appendix 2 - Weekly fee rates for 2011/12 for in City Residential Care Homes for Older 

People and Older People Mental Health (OPMH)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

Appendix one 
 

Brighton and Hove City Council 
 

Weekly fee rates for 2011/12 for in City Nursing Homes for Older People and Older 
People Mental Health (OPMH)   

 
   Both the preferred and the non preferred rates are detailed below: 
 

Care Homes 
with Nursing 
for Older 
People 

2011/12 Weekly Rate (inc Social 
Care Rate and Funded Nursing 
Care [FNC]) for NON PREFERRED 
PROVIDERS 

2011/12 Weekly Rate (inc 
Social Care Rate and FNC) 
for PREFERRED 
PROVIDERS 

Single Nursing 
Band Shared 
Room 

£504.40 £5
[...]
sioner People 

Contact Officer: Name: Philip Letchfield Tel: 29-5078 

 Email: Philip.letchfield@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: ASC 27455 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The Council provides a well established Community Meals service through a 

contract with the Women’s Royal Voluntary Service (WRVS). 
 
1.2 This contract comes to an end in March 2012. The Council is considering the 

future commissioning plans for this service. This report summarises the key 
issues that are being considered and the emerging principles that will inform 
future commissioning plans. 

 
1.3 A waiver has been approved to extend the existing WRVS contract initially until 

the end of September 2012, with an option for a further extension until March 
2013, to enable the development of a commissioning plan and allow for any 
future procurement programme. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

 
2.1 That the principles proposed in paragraph 3.15, that will inform the 

commissioning planning, are approved 
 
2.2 That a further report is submitted to the June Cabinet Member Meeting outlining 

the options considered and recommending a preferred model of service to be 
commissioned. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS 
3.1 The Women’ Royal Voluntary Service is the current provider for the Community 

Meals contract in Brighton & Hove.  

15



3.2 The WRVS supplies hot and frozen meals to people who have been assessed as 
needing them and delivers the meals to their own homes thereby assisting 
people to remain living independently. 

  
3.3 The service operates 365 days per year and there is a requirement that a ‘safe 

and well’ check is made for each person who has a meal delivered.  
 
3.4 The WRVS are responsible for ensuring that meals weights and nutritional values 

comply with the latest recommended standards for community meals developed 
by the national association of c
[...]
cting its subsidy to customers who meet the social care eligibility 
threshold – currently customers who do not have severe/critical need may still 
receive subsidised community meals - and increasing the charges for the 
meals to closer reflect actual costs. Members agreed that there were sound 
reasons for reducing this subsidy, although any action needed to be phased. 
 
Conclusions: 
 

• Members agreed that, in the long term, the community meals service 
should provide people with locally sourced and provided nutritious, 
tasty meals. 

 

• This long term aim may not be achievable in the short term, but the re-
tender of the community meals contract should require bidders to work 
with local producers and providers in order to grow local capacity. 

 

• Subsidies for community meals should be reduced, but this must be 
phased in so as to minimise the impact upon local residents. 

 

• The possibility of a pilot scheme involving local producers/providers 
should be explored by ASC.  

 

22


	Agenda
	41 Minutes of the previous meeting
	51 Fee Level for Adult Social Care Services 2011-12
	52 Commissioning Plan for Community Meals
	Cabinet Member Meeting Report for Community Meals Service enc. 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 12 MARCH 2012 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Jarrett (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor K Norman (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

40. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
40(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
40.1 There were none. 
 
40(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
40.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
40.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.   
 
41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
41.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 16 January 2012 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member.   
 
42. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
42.1 There were none. 
 
43. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
43.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 MARCH 2012 

44. PETITIONS 
 
44.1 There were none. 
 
45. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. DEPUTATIONS 
 
46.1 There were none. 
 
47. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
47.1 There were none. 
 
48. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
48.1 There were none. 
 
49. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR ADULTS WITH AUTISTIC SPECTRUM 

CONDITIONS (ASC) 2012-2015 
 
50.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which set out the longer-term direction and scope of how health 
and social services and associate organisations could achieve improved outcomes for 
adults with autism, their families and carers in the City of Brighton & Hove.    

 
50.2 The Strategy had been developed in response to national level legislation and strategy 

as well as local level evidence which had raised the profile of autism in adults and 
shown that adults with autism faced significant challenges.   

 
50.3 The Lead Commissioner for Learning Disabilities confirmed that the strategy attached to 

the report was the final version and that all consultation had been completed as detailed 
in paragraph 4 of the report.   

 
50.4 The Lead Commissioner stressed the problems of underreporting and lack of 

understanding of autism.  As a result the needs of people with autism were not always 
fed into planning for services.  There was a need for a clear pathway into services.  

 
50.5 The Lead Commissioner stressed that most people with autism could be supported 

through training and adjustments in mainstream services.   There was a need to ensure 
that individuals who required specialist services had access to them.   Meanwhile, 
transition needed to be improved. 

 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 MARCH 2012 

50.6 The Cabinet Member reported that he had helped to support a child in secondary school 
with Asperger Syndrome.  There was a question over how well he had coped after 
leaving school.  Failure to support could lead to people going in the wrong direction in 
terms of employment etc.  The Cabinet Member was concerned at under reporting.  He 
noted that there were many adults who had Autistic Spectrum Conditions.  They could 
be supported by modifying mainstream services.  He welcomed the report. 

 
50.7 Councillor Norman stressed that there had been a great deal of input into the strategy 

through the scrutiny panel and committee.  He considered that the transition period was 
crucial in terms of helping people with ASC into adulthood.   The Cabinet Member 
agreed that there was a need to ensure work was carried out on transition. 

 
50.8 RESOLVED - (1) That the contents of the strategy (Appendix 1) and its proposed 

strategic objectives, actions and outcomes be noted. 
 
(2) That the attached strategy and proposed actions be agreed.    
 
 
51. FEE LEVEL FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2011-12 
 
51.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which concerned fees paid to independent and voluntary sector 
providers that supplied care services on behalf of Brighton and Hove City Council Adult 
Social Care.  It covered fees paid to providers of services for older people, people with 
physical disabilities, adults with mental health needs (including HIV and substance 
misuse) and learning disability services.  Service providers included care homes, home 
care and community support, community service and direct payments.   

 
51.2 The 2012/13 budget strategy for Adult Social Care that was agreed by Budget Council 

on 23 February included a commitment to increase rates payable to independent 
nursing and residential care and homecare providers in 2012/13 to help cover rising 
energy costs and support fair rates of pay for workers in this sector so that the needs of 
those receiving care could be met. 

 
51.3 The Joint Commissioner Older People reported that it was recommended that the 

majority of care homes/nursing homes should have a 5% uplift, with the exception of 
Learning Disabilities which would be individually negotiated.  Home Care was being put 
on hold as officers were working with providers on a new Home Care Contract.   

 
51.4 The Cabinet Member noted the pressures due to rising costs and retaining suitable staff.  

He referred to paragraph 3.3.2 in the report.  This stated that it was expected that 
providers would use a proportion of the fees to increase the salary of the lowest paid 
staff towards the living wage.  He hoped this would improve recruitment and retention.   

 
51.5 Councillor Norman agreed that it would be good to increase the wages of low paid staff.  

He expressed concern that this could not be guaranteed, and that wages might not be 
improved at all. 

 
51.6 The Cabinet Member replied that the council had built a relationship with homes and it 

had been made clear in negotiations that there was an expectation that part of the uplift 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 MARCH 2012 

should be spent to improve wages for the low paid.  If this did not happen, then the 
position of the homes concerned would be weakened when the next uplift was 
negotiated.   

 
51.7 The Joint Commissioner explained that homes would be audited and this will include 

details of how the uplift is passed on to staff.  In the new contract the council will ask for 
open book accounting.   

 
51.8 Councillor Norman asked where the funding for the increase in fees would be found.  

The Head of Finance – Business Engagement confirmed that no extra savings were 
required to fund the increase in fees.  Additional funding had been identified.   

 
51.9 RESOLVED – (1) That the recommended uplift as set out in the Table in paragraph 3.3 

of the report be agreed. 
 
(1) That the recommendation for Brighton and Hove to match the applicable host authority 

set rates for new and existing care home placements out of the city be agreed. 
 
52. COMMISSIONING PLAN FOR COMMUNITY MEALS 
 
52.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services/Lead 

Commissioner People which reported that the council provided a well established 
Community Meals service through a contract with the Women’s Royal Voluntary Service 
(WRVS).  The contract would come to an end in March 2012.   

 
52.2 The Council was considering the future commissioning plans for this service and the 

report summarised the key issues that were being considered and the emerging 
principles that would inform future commissioning plans.   A waiver had been approved 
to extend the existing WRVS contract initially until the end of September 2012, with an 
option for a further extension until March 2013, to enable the development of a 
commissioning plan and allow for any future procurement programme. 

 
52.3 The Head of Performance and Contracting referred to paragraph 3.11 in the report 

which identified key issues in the review of the service.  Appendix 1 to the report 
attached the notes of a meeting of the Adult Social Care & Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Community Meals Workshop, chaired by Councillor Norman.  The Adult Social 
Care & Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 8 March had endorsed the report. 

 
52.4 The Cabinet Member stated that he was pleased that this matter had been discussed at 

scrutiny meetings and that there had been general support for the approach suggested.  
It was the right time to look at the overall structure of the service.   In the long term, 
sourcing meals from a company in Wales was not the right approach.  The Cabinet 
Member stressed the importance of transitional arrangements.   

 
52.5 Councillor Norman supported the proposals.  He had wanted to see a better service for 

some years and it was now possible to move forward.  He stressed that the WRVS had 
systems in place for delivery of the service.  Councillor Norman wanted to see a service 
with locally sourced, freshly cooked food.  He agreed with the process but stressed that 
it must lead to a better service.  He thanked the Head of Performance and Contracting 
and everyone else who had worked on the review. 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 MARCH 2012 

52.6 RESOLVED - (1) That the principles proposed in paragraph 3.15, that will inform the 
commissioning planning, are approved. 

 
(2) That a further report is submitted to the June Cabinet Member Meeting or relevant 

committee meeting outlining the options considered and recommending a preferred 
model of service to be commissioned. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.34pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


